

Amend printed copy of HB 108

On page 4, after line 12, insert the following:

"→Section 6. KRS 186.490 is amended to read as follows:

The circuit clerk of each county shall:

- Comply with all rules and regulations issued by the cabinet under KRS 186.400 relating to his duties;
- Act for the cabinet for the purpose of issuing temporary operator's licenses and instruction permits;
- (3) Administer the oath required by KRS 186.412 to the applicant without fee;
- (4) Report and remit monthly to the state all moneys collected during the preceding month and remit a copy of all applications taken by him during the same period to the Transportation Cabinet. Upon failure of any clerk to report and remit therefor more than seven (7) days after the due date, he shall pay, in addition to the amount due, a penalty of ten percent (10%) of the amount due. Penalties collected under this section shall be paid into the State Treasury as a part of the revenue collected under KRS 186.531;
- (5) Keep adequate records of all moneys collected and remitted to the state; and
- (6) Keep in his office at all times available to the cabinet a record of all temporary licenses issued in his county, all denials, cancellations, suspensions, revocations or withdrawals of operator's licenses or motorcycle operator's licenses within his county and, to the extent that

Amendment No. HFA 4	Rep. Rep. Mary Lou Marzian
Floor Amendment $\left \begin{array}{c} \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\$	LRC Drafter: Lyon, Alice
Adopted:	Date:
Rejected:	Doc. ID: XXXX



he is advised, of all other withdrawals of the privilege to operate a motor vehicle on the highways.

(7) When an operator's license or a commercial driver's license is issued by the circuit clerk,
<u>a handgun shall be provided to each licensee.</u>"; and

Renumber subsequent sections accordingly.